

No. 21-12355

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
NO. 4:21-CV-220-RH-MAF

Henry C. Whitaker
Solicitor General
Daniel W. Bell
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Evan Ezray
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-05
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
Henry.Whitaker@myfloridalegal.com
Daniel.bell@myfloridalegal.com
Evan.Ezray@myfloridalegal.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Ashley Moody, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Florida; Joni
Alexis Poitier, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Florida Elections
Commission; Jason Todd Allen, in his

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Brian W. Barnes
Joseph O. Masterman
John W. Tienken
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
jmasterman@cooperkirk.com
jtienken@cooperkirk.com

Raymond F. Treadwell
Chief Deputy General Counsel
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
RON DESANTIS
Office of the General Counsel

official capacity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections Commission; John Martin Hayes, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections Commission; and Kymberlee Curry Smith, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections Commission

The Capitol, PL-05
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 717-9310
Ray.Treadwell@eog.myflorida.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Patrick Gillespie, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary of Business Operations of the Florida Department of Management Services

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of their Preemption Claim.	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of their First Amendment Claim.	5
A. The Act’s hosting provisions do not trigger First Amendment scrutiny.	8
1. The First Amendment’s protections do not depend on whether Plaintiffs’ censorship decisions can be labeled as “editorial judgments.”	8
2. The Act’s hosting provisions do not interfere with social media platforms’ speech.	11
3. The Act’s hosting provisions permissibly treat social media platforms as common carriers.	17
4. The Act’s consistency provision permissibly regulates social media platforms’ conduct.	19
B. The Act’s notice and disclosure provisions are permissible under <i>Zauderer</i>	23
C. Plaintiffs’ other arguments for the wholesale application of strict scrutiny fail.	25
III. Plaintiffs Lack All Other Prerequisites for a Preliminary Injunction.	26

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , (“AOSI IP”), 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	11, 13, 14
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	14
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11 th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Carlin Commc’n, Inc. v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1986) ..	17
<i>CIR v. Fink</i> , 483 U.S. 89 (1987).....	22
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	25
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (2021).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	22
<i>Holton v. Boston Elevated Ry. Co.</i> , 21 N.E.2d 251 (Mass. 1939).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	23
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	3
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	8, 14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	3
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	17, 18

NIFLA v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....23

Nye v. W. Union Tel. Co., 104 F. 628 (C.C.D. Minn. 1900)17

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....1

Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach, 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....7

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980) 13, 20

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., (“FAIR”),
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20

Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty. v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.,
3 So.3d 1220 (Fla. 2009).....22

Semon v. Royalty Indem. Co., 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960)..... 17, 19

State v. W. Union Tel. Co., 97 A.2d 480 (N.J. 1953).....17

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, (“Turner I”), 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 2, 5, 6, 25, 26, 27

Turner Broad. Sys., v. FCC, (“Turner II”), 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....19

U. S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....25

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978)3

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....7

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 13, 14

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....23

Statutes and Legislative Materials

47 U.S.C.

§ 230(c)(1)2

§ 230(c)(2)(A).....2, 3, 4

§ 230(e)(3)4

FLA. STAT.

§ 106.072(2)8

§ 106.072(4)24

§ 501.2041(2)(a)8, 22

§ 501.2041(2)(b)8

§ 501.2041(2)(d)(1)3

§ 501.2041(2)(h)	8
§ 501.2041(2)(j)	8
S.B. 7072 § 1(11)	25

Other Authorities

Brief for Def.-Appellee, <i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 2018 WL 4944738 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2018)	21
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 2005 WL 2347175 (U.S.)	9, 10, 16
Christopher Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 463 (2021)	18
<i>Consistent</i> , OXFORD LEARNERS’ DICTIONARY ONLINE (December 2021)	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. OF FREE SPEECH L. 377, 382 n.12 (2021)	18
<i>Senate Committee on Appropriations Meeting</i> , at 3:41:00–43:07, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3vG24jm	19
